



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16503/2023, CM APPL. 4595/2024, CM APPL. 50761/2024**
H.S. SERVICE PROVIDERPetitioner

Through: Advocate (appearance not given).

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC alongwith
Mr. Gokul Sharma, GP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is preoccupied with the election being held today, to elect office bearers of the Delhi High Court Bar Association (DHCBA).
2. The aforesaid request is not opposed.
3. List on 31.07.2025.
4. Subsisting interim order/s to continue.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 21, 2025/at