



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16503/2023 & CM APPL. 4595/2024**

H.S. SERVICE PROVIDER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Mr. Sarthak Gupta, Mr. Suman Raj and Mr. Rohit Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC, with Mr. Aryan Dhaka and Ms. Sunidhi Tyagi Advs. for R-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CM APPL. 50761/2024 (delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 125 in filing the reply stands condoned.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16503/2023 & CM APPL. 4595/2024

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks time to file a rejoinder. Let him do so within six weeks from today.
2. List on 13.10.2026.
3. Interim relief to continue till the next date of hearing.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 27, 2026/p